

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
No. 20-1044

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**Communications Workers of America, AFL-CIO,**  
Petitioner

v.

**National Labor Relations Board,**  
Respondent

*and*

**T-Mobile USA, Inc.,**  
Intervenor for Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF DECISION AND ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**PETITIONER'S REVISED FINAL OPENING BRIEF**

---

**Glenda L. Pittman**  
GLEND A P I T T M A N & A S S O C I A T E S , P . C .  
4807 Spicewood Springs Road,  
Building 1, Suite 1245  
Austin, Texas 78759  
Phone: (512) 499-0902  
gpittman@pittmanfink.com

**Jennifer Ann Abruzzo**  
CWA Special Counsel  
for Strategic Initiatives  
501 3rd Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Phone: (202) 434-1125  
jabruzzo@cwa-union.org

Attorneys for Petitioner,  
**COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO**

**PETITIONER CWA's CERTIFICATE OF  
PARTIES, RULINGS, and RELATED CASES**  
**and**  
**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE INFORMATION**

Petitioner Communications Workers of America, AFL-CIO, (CWA) submits this certificate of parties, rulings and related cases under Circuit Rule 28(a)(1).

**I. Parties and Amici.**

The Petitioner in this Court is Communications Workers of America, AFL-CIO, who was the Charging Party in the proceeding before the National Labor Relations Board (NLRB). The Respondent in this Court is the NLRB. T-Mobile USA, Inc. was the Charged Party and Respondent before the NLRB and is an Intervenor on behalf of Respondent in this Court.

**II. Ruling Under Review.**

The ruling under review is the September 30, 2019 Decision and Order of the NLRB in *T-Mobile USA, Inc. and Communication [sic] Workers of America, AFL-CIO*, NLRB Case No. 14-CA-170229, published at 368 NLRB No. 81.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITIONER CWA’S CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, and RELATED CASES and CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE INFORMATION .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITES.....	viii
GLOSSARY .....	xii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATUTES AND RULE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A.    OVERVIEW.....	2
B.    T-MOBILE CREATED, IMPLEMENTED AND MAINTAINED T-VOICE. ....	2
1.    T-Mobile Created T-Voice as a Bilateral Mechanism between Management and Employees, and Hand-picked and Trained Representatives.....	3
2.    T-Voice Representatives Solicited Pain Points.....	7
C.    T-VOICE REPRESENTATIVES “DEALT WITH” T-MOBILE.....	7
1.    In Meetings.....	7
2.    In On-Demand Focus Groups. ....	12
3.    Through Stand-alone Written Proposals.....	13
4.    In Summits.....	14

a.	The Charleston Summit. ....	14
b.	The Tampa Summit. ....	16
5.	Through SharePoint .....	17
6.	In Giving Credit for Improvements to Employment Terms and Conditions .....	19
D.	T-MOBILE ACKNOWLEDGED STARTING T-VOICE WHILE ORGANIZING WAS ONGOING. ....	21
E.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	22
	STANDING.....	25
	ARGUMENT SUMMARY .....	25
	ARGUMENT.....	27
I.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	27
II.	THE BOARD’S CONCLUSION THAT T-VOICE IS NOT A SECTION 2(5) LABOR ORGANIZATION IS CONTRARY TO THE EVIDENCE AND THE ALJ’S EVIDENTIARY RULINGS. ....	27
A.	The Sections 2(5) and 8(a)(2) Framework.....	27
B.	The Board Ignored the ALJ’s Evidentiary Determinations and Mischaracterized Evidence.....	30
1.	The Board Failed to Acknowledge and Give Effect to the ALJ’s Rulings Concerning T-Mobile’s Admissions Against Interest.....	30
2.	The Board Relied Upon Discredited Testimony, Mischaracterized Testimonial and Documentary Evidence, and Ignored Other Evidence. ....	35

3. Under Established Precedent  
in this Circuit, the Court Should  
Vacate the Board’s Decision. .... 42

III. ON THIS RECORD AND UNDER EXISTING  
PRECEDENT, T-VOICE IS A LABOR ORGANIZATION;  
THE COURT SHOULD VACATE THE BOARD’S  
DECISION FINDING OTHERWISE, AND REMAND..... 43

IV. AS T-VOICE IS A STATUTORY LABOR ORGANIZATION,  
AND T-MOBILE ADMITS ITS DOMINATION OF  
T-VOICE, T-MOBILE VIOLATED SECTION  
8(a)(2), AND THE BOARD ERRED IN  
FAILING TO SO FIND. .... 54

V. THE BOARD’S CONCLUSION THAT T-MOBILE  
DID NOT UNLAWFULLY SOLICIT GRIEVANCES  
AND IMPLIEDLY PROMISE REMEDIES IS CONTRARY  
TO THE EVIDENCE AND TO PRECEDENT, AND  
SHOULD BE VACATED. .... 55

CONCLUSION ..... 59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advancepierre Foods, Inc.</i> , 366 N.L.R.B. No. 133 (2018) .....	58
<i>Alternative Energy Applications, Inc.</i> , 361 N.L.R.B. 1203 (2014).....	31, 32, 34
<i>Amptech, Inc.</i> , 342 N.L.R.B. 1131 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 165 Fed. Appx.435 (6th Cir. 2006).....	55, 58
<i>Carpenters &amp; Millwrights, Local Union 2471</i> , 481 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	32, 41, 42
<i>Center Service System Div.</i> , 345 N.L.R.B. 729 (2005), <i>enforced in part sub nom., Center Construction Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 482 F.3d 425 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	55
<i>Dillon Stores</i> , 319 N.L.R.B. 1245 (1995).....	42, 43, 45
<i>Ead Motors Eastern Air Devices, Inc.</i> , 346 N.L.R.B. No. 1060 (2006) .....	52
<i>Electromation, Inc.</i> , 309 N.L.R.B. 990 (1992), <i>enforced</i> , 35 F.3d 1148 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	27, 28, 29, 33, 34, 37, 42
<i>EFCO Corp.</i> , 327 N.L.R.B. 372 (1998), <i>enforced</i> , 215 F.3d 1318 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	45, 47, 48, 53
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 311 N.L.R.B. 893 (1993).....	29, 45, 46, 53
<i>Ferguson Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 355 N.L.R.B. 1121 (2010).....	30, 31, 32, 34

<i>General Teamsters Local Union No. 174 v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 723 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>Int'l Union, UAW v. Pendergrass</i> , 878 F.2d 389 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Keeler Brass Auto. Group Div.</i> , 317 N.L.R.B. 1110 (1995).....	44
<i>Lakeland Bus Lines, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 347 F.3d 955 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Leland Stanford Jr. University</i> , 240 N.L.R.B. 1138 (1979).....	55, 56
<i>Manor Care of Easton, Pa.</i> , 356 N.L.R.B. 202 (2010).....	58
<i>N.L.R.B. v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	59
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Cabot Carbon Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 203 (1959).....	28
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Pratt &amp; Whitney</i> , 29 F.3d 621 (2d Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Savair Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 270 (1973).....	59
<i>Polaroid Corp.</i> , 329 N.L.R.B. 424 (1999).....	29, 45, 49, 55
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts</i> , 319 N.L.R.B. 1154 (1995).....	43
<i>Ryder Distribution Res.</i> , 311 N.L.R.B. 814 (1993).....	44

<i>Thompson Ramo Wooldridge, Inc.</i> , 132 N.L.R.B. 993 (1961), <i>modified and enforced</i> 305 F.2d 807 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1962).....	28
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> JD(NY)-34-15 (August 3, 2015), <i>adopted in absence of exceptions</i> , 2015 N.L.R.B. LEXIS 705 (2015) .....	21
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> JD-57-16 (June 28, 2016).....	20, 21
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> 363 N.L.R.B. No. 171 (2016), <i>enforced in part</i> , 865 F.3d 265 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> 365 N.L.R.B. No. 15 (2017).....	21, 26, 57
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> 368 N.L.R.B. No. 81 (2019).....	1
<i>United Technologies Corp.</i> , 310 N.L.R.B. 1126 (1993), <i>enforced sub nom</i> .....	32
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951). .....	27
<i>Webcor Packaging</i> , 319 N.L.R.B. 1203 (1995).....	53
<i>Yukon Mfg. Co.</i> , 310 N.L.R.B. 324 (1993).....	44

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. §152(5)..... 1, 28

29 U.S.C. §158(a)(1)..... 1, 22, 55

29 U.S.C. §158(a)(2)..... 1, 22, 28

29 U.S.C. §160(a) ..... 1

29 U.S.C. §160(f)..... 1, 25

29 U.S.C §160(e) ..... 27

**Rules**

Fed.R.Evid. 801(d)(2).....30, 31, 32
